
 

Casa Indiana Community Meeting 

 
Date: November 17, 2014 
 
In Attendance:  
Emanuel Rivera (HACE Project Manager) 
Gilberto Alfaro (HACE Main Street Manager) 
Jaqueline Perez (HACE Main Street Assistant) 
Maribel Rivera (JFK Behavioral Health Clinic)  
Ismael Alvarez (Children’s Crisis Treatment Center Deputy Director) 
David Chiles (Providence Center) 
Asdrey Irizarry (Taller Puertorriqeño Youth Programs Director) 
Sybille Damas (Congreso de Latinos Unidos Chief Operating Officer) 
 
Highlighted Discussion Points: 
 

 Emanuel Rivera explained project details surrounding eligible demographic for project 

 Emanuel Rivera explained the need for housing for seniors within the community given our 
waiting list of 357 families in just 3 projects. 

 Emanuel Rivera explained the need for 2 bedroom options to provide for those who require 
extra space for live-in grandchildren or live in aids. 

 Emanuel Rivera opens the floor for questions from community residents. 
 

Community Organization Comments: 

 Question: When you build the project how will the intake process be conducted?  

 Answer: The day of rent-up marketing and advertising in the form of advertisements, flyers and 
mailers, etc. will be distributed through local papers throughout the city etc. applications will be 
taken and numbered and cataloged based on date and time and candidates will be contacted in 
order of receipt. Priority within the first 60 days of rent-up will be given to those candidates 
identified through the City of Philadelphia Office of Supportive Housing (Housing 
Clearinghouse). 

 Question: So if someone is less than 62 years or older will they qualify? 

 Answer: Unfortunately they will not qualify. The housing is eligible for those 62 and older. 

 Question: Will the units be handicap accessible? 

 Answer: Yes a total of 12 units will be reserved for those individuals with a disability and sensory 
impairments and all 26 units (52%) will be fully handicap accessible as well as all 50 project units 
being fully visitable. 

 Question: Is the project going to be based on subsidy? 



 Answer: Yes we anticpate the project rents for all 50 units will be subsidized through the PHA 
Project Based Voucher program. At present an application is being submitted to PHA in request 
for these subsidies and we expect this rental assistance will extend to all 50 project units.   
Question: Will a current home owner still be eligible for this project? 

 Answer: Yes the rent will be based on a governmental formula that allows for and accounts for 
such an asset.  

 Question: When will the project be completed? 

 Answer: a city application is currently being submitted for the project and a state application will 
be submitted in November. If all financing is in place construction will begin in March of 2015. 

 Comment: As a health industry professional I am pleased to see you have recognized the need 
for the projects targeting of residents with disabilities and applaude the projects decision to 
provide opportunities for senior community residents to age in place 


